

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2018-0444
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
RANDY JONES, ET AL.,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 103290, 103302

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

MARK A. STANTON (0007919)
Cuyahoga County Public Defender

JOHN T. MARTIN (0020606)
Assistant Public Defender
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(t) (216) 443-7583
jmartin@cuyahogacounty.us
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Carissa Jones

JAMES J HOFELICH, ESQ. (0072673)
614 West Superior Avenue, Suite 1310
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(t) (216) 334-9220
hofelichlaw@gmail.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Randy Jones

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) (614) 466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney

ANTHONY T. MIRANDA (0090759)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office
Eighth Floor, Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
(t) (216) 443-7416

amiranda@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>R.C. 2953.08(G)(2) does not allow a court of appeals to review the trial court’s findings under the General Sentencing Statutes, R.C. 2929.11 and R.C. 2929.12, for support in the record.</i>	8
I. The Appellate Review Provisions do not empower courts of appeals to review the record and determine whether a particular sentence is consistent with the General Sentencing Statutes.....	9
A. The text of the Appellate Review Provisions does not permit an appellate court to determine whether the record supports a trial court’s discretionary application of the General Sentencing Statutes.....	11
B. The context and structure of the Appellate Review Provisions confirm that “contrary to law” points to statutes, not appellate second guessing.....	15
C. The Appellate Review Provisions’ evolution eliminates all doubt that “contrary to law” means specific legal prohibitions, not appellate second guessing about applying the General Sentencing Statutes to the record.....	18
II. The Eighth District’s arguments for reading the Appellate Review Provisions to permit review of the General Sentencing Statute’s application fail.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Advocates for Basic Legal Equal., Inc. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 816 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Ayers v. City of Cleveland</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2020-Ohio-1047	17
<i>Brennaman v. R.M.I. Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 460 (1994)	11
<i>City of Independence v. Office of the Cuyahoga Cnty. Exec.</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2014-Ohio-4650	15
<i>City of Toledo v. Reasonover</i> , 5 Ohio St. 2d 22 (1965)	20
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	16
<i>In re D.H.</i> , 152 Ohio St. 3d 310, 2018-Ohio-17	8
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	21
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	23
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	21
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	19
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Testa</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 348, 2016-Ohio-7454	15
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	23

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	21
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	16
<i>Lynch v. Gallia Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 79 Ohio St. 3d 251 (1997)	19
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	16, 18
<i>Mers v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 19 Ohio St. 3d 100 (1985)	12
<i>Miracle v. Ohio Dep’t of Veterans Servs.</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 413, 2019-Ohio-3308	17, 19
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	11
<i>Riffle v. Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 Ohio St. 3d 357, 2013-Ohio-989	11, 19
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731	16
<i>Rockies Express, L.L.C. v. McClain</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2020-Ohio-410	11
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956	8
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 179, 2014-Ohio-4603	19
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 8th Dist. No. 99478, 2013-Ohio-5023.....	15
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2020-Ohio-1041	16, 18

<i>State v. Burge</i> , 82 Ohio App. 3d 244 (10th Dist. 1992).....	20
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2019-Ohio-4761	8, 22
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 25 (1994)	20
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 30 Ohio App. 3d 29 (1st Dist. 1986)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 103290 & 103302, 2016-Ohio-5923	3, 4, 6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 103290 & 103302, 2016-Ohio-7702.....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 103290 & 103302, 2018-Ohio-498	1, 7
<i>State v. Kalish</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 23, 2008-Ohio-4912	13, 14
<i>State v. Kuykendall</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2004-12-111, 2005-Ohio-6872	20
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 516, 2016-Ohio-1002	7, 9, 22, 23
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 163, 2013-Ohio-1764	8
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 108, 2018-Ohio-795	17
<i>State v. Polk</i> , Nos. 38833 & 38832, 1979 Ohio App. LEXIS 9620 (8th Dist. May 17, 1979)	12
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2020-Ohio-602	11

<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 365, 2010-Ohio-1	14
<i>Sutton v. Tomco Machining, Inc.</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 153, 2011-Ohio-2723	12
<i>Terraza 8, L.L.C. v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 527, 2017-Ohio-4415	15
<i>Thompson v. Redington</i> , 92 Ohio St. 101 (1915).....	8
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806	11
<i>Union Trust Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 121 Ohio St. 159 (1929).....	19
<i>Vossman v. Airnet Sys., Inc.</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2020-Ohio-872	11
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	21

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const., Article IV, Section 3	8
Ohio R. Crim. Pro. 33.....	12
R.C. 1.42	11
R.C. 2929.11	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.12	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2929.13	10, 13
R.C. 2929.14	10, 17
R.C. 2929.20	10
R.C. 2945.79	12

R.C. 2953.08 *passim*

Other Authorities

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969).....12

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....12

Griffin & Katz, Ohio Felony Sentencing Law §10:8 (2008).....14

Livingston Hall, *Reduction of Criminal Sentences on Appeal: I*, 37 Colum. L.
Rev. 521 (1937)21
